

No. 12-73257 and No. 12-73261

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRUCE H. VOSS AND CHARLES J. SOPHY,

Petitioners and Appellants,

vs.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent and Appellees.

Appeal from the United States Tax Court
Docket Nos. 16443-09 and 16421-09

CONSOLIDATED BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS

Aubrey Hone
HONE MAXWELL LLP
870 Market Street, Suite 588
San Francisco, California 94102
(415) 765-1754

Attorney for Petitioners-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	5
A. Background Information	5
B. IRS Deficiency Determination	6
C. Tax Court Opinion.....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.	10
II. THE STATUTORY LIMITATIONS OF SECTION 163(h)(3) APPLY ON A PER-TAXPAYER BASIS.....	10
A. Statutory Construction Requires Applying the Limitation to Each Taxpayer’s Aggregate Indebtedness.....	11
B. Legislative History Supports Applying the Limitation Per-Taxpayer.....	15
C. Taxpayers are Routinely and Historically Treated Differently Based on Filing Status.....	19

III. UNDER FEDERAL TAX LAW THE TERM “RESIDENCE” MAY INCLUDE ONLY A PORTION OF A PROPERTY.....	21
IV. TAXPAYERS MUST AGGREGATE THEIR OWN INDEBTEDNESS TO CALCULATE THE LIMITATION UNDER SECTION 163.	23
CONCLUSION.....	26
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Caminetti v. United States, 242 US 470 (1917)..... 25
Consol. Freightways Corp of Del. v. Aetna, Inc., 564 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2009)... 11
Crawford v. Commissioner, 266 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 10
Sophy v. Commissioner, 138 T.C. No. 8 (2012) 2, 4, 7, 20
Suzy's Zoo v. Commissioner, 273 F.3d 875 (9th Cir. 2001) 10
United States v. Am Trucking Ass’ns, Inc., 310 U.S. 534 (1940)..... 11

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 163(h)(1) 12
 26 U.S.C. § 163(h)(3) (1986) (amended 1987) 16
 26 U.S.C. § 163(h)(3)(B)(i) 12
 26 U.S.C. § 163(h)(3)(B)(ii) 11, 24
 26 U.S.C. § 163(h)(3)(C)(i) 12
 26 U.S.C. § 163(h)(3)(C)(ii) 11, 24
 26 U.S.C. § 6214(a) 2
 26 U.S.C. § 7442 2
 26 U.S.C. § 7482(a)(1) 2
 26 U.S.C. § 7482(b)(1)(A)..... 2
 26 U.S.C. § 7483 2
 26 U.S.C. § 7502 2
 Cal. Civ. Code § 683(a) 6
 Revenue Act of 1948, 62 Stat. 110 19

Other Authorities

H.R. REP. No. 100-391(II), at 234 (1987) 16
 H.R. REP. No. 100-391(II), at 235 17
 H.R. REP. No. 99-3838, at 263-264 (1987) 15

Regulations

Treas. Reg. § 1.121-2(a)(4), Example 1. 13
 Treas. Reg. 1.121-1(b) 22

No. 12-73257 and No. 12-73261
